

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

DUANE BIG EAGLE,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

---

C.A. 11-3754

D.C. No.: CR 10-30088

BRIEF OF APPELLEE UNITED STATES

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA  
CENTRAL DIVISION

---

ERIC HOLDER  
United States Attorney General

VICTORIA L. FRANCIS  
CARL E. ROSTAD  
Special Attorneys to the  
U.S. Attorney General  
U.S. Attorney's Office  
P.O. Box 1478  
Billings, MT 59103  
2929 Third Ave. North, Suite 400  
Billings, MT 59101  
Phone: (406) 657-6101  
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE  
United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE . . . . . ii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT . . . . . ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT. . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. . . . . 1

    I. Whether the issues raised by Big Eagle concerning the admission of evidence under Rule 404(b) should be reviewed only for plain error. . . . . 1

    II. Whether evidence of an agreement by Big Eagle and other tribal officials to solicit corrupt payments from contractors not named in the indictment was inextricably intertwined with and intrinsic to the charges of conspiracy to solicit bribes and kickbacks from Kutz and Baumann. . . . . 1

    III. Whether the “other contractor” evidence was separately admissible under Rule 404(b), and whether Big Eagle was unfairly prejudiced by its admission. . . . . 1

    IV. Whether the government violated the district court’s order limiting the admission of evidence about a perceived threat Big Eagle posed to the daughter of a contractor who was being pressured to make kickback payments to Big Eagle and various tribal officials. . . . . 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS. . . . . 4

    A. Big Eagle’s successor finds corruption in the administration of the Crow Creek Tribal School. . . . . 4

B.	After a fire at the Crow Creek School in 2005, Big Eagle and the tribal council hire contractors to do emergency repairs and extract kickbacks.....	6
C.	Contracts for work at the school were inflated with the understanding that the contractor would pay Big Eagle and the council kickbacks. ....	7
D.	Shorty Kutz, a non-Indian contractor, agrees to make kickback payments to Big Eagle and the tribal council....	9
E.	Architect McClatchey also agrees to pay kickbacks to Big Eagle and the tribal council through Raue. ....	12
F.	Baumann and First Dakota also pay kickbacks to Big Eagle and the tribal council until the Thompson administration.....	15
G.	After the Thompson administration, the corruption resumes. ....	17
H.	Sazue wears a wire to collect evidence of the kickback scheme.....	20
I.	At a pre-trial hearing on Big Eagle’s motion <i>in limine</i> , the court reserves its ruling on the admissibility of corrupt payments made by contractors other than Kutz and Baumann.....	23
J.	The government never elicited testimony concerning a perceived threat to McClatchey’s daughter. ....	25
K.	The government’s closing arguments regarding McClatchey did not violate the court’s ruling on the motion <i>in limine</i> .....	28
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. ....	29

ARGUMENT. . . . . 31

I. The standard of review is for plain error because Big Eagle did not preserve his objection to the admission of Rule 404(b) evidence. . . . . 31

II. The other contractor evidence was intrinsic evidence of the crimes charged. . . . . 37

III. The evidence was admissible under Rule 404(b). . . . . 46

A. The other acts evidence was not unduly prejudicial. . . 47

B. Big Eagle forfeited his claim of error by waiving the issue during the settling of instructions.. . . . 48

C. Big Eagle had actual notice of the other contractor evidence. . . . . 49

IV. The government did not violate the district court’s ruling by introducing the Big Eagle meeting with McClatchey and explaining it in closing argument. . . . . 52

CONCLUSION. . . . . 56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. . . . . 57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. . . . . 58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 401 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2005). . . . .	41
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 794 F.2d 1305 (8th Cir. 1986). . . . .	38
<i>United States v. Ceballos</i> , 605 F.3d 468 (8th Cir. 2010). . . . .	47
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 564 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2009). . . . .	1, 35, 46, 50
<i>United States v. Cvijanovich</i> , 556 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2009). . . . .	36
<i>United States v. Drury</i> , 582 F.2d 1181 (8th Cir. 1978). . . . .	46
<i>United States v. Dunkin</i> , 438 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2006). . . . .	47
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 159 F.3d 1117 (8th Cir. 1998). . . . .	40
<i>United States v. Erickson</i> , 75 F.3d 470 (9th Cir. 1996). . . . .	51
<i>United States v. Forcelle</i> , 86 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 1996). . . . .	38
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 275 F.3d 694 (8th Cir. 2001). . . . .	50

<i>United States v. Heidebur</i> , 122 F.3d 577 (8th Cir. 1997). . . . .	44, 45
<i>United States v. Hermes</i> , 847 F.2d 493 (8th Cir. 1988). . . . .	46
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 463 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 2006). . . . .	1, 37-39, 45
<i>United States v. Joos</i> , 638 F.3d 581 (8th Cir. 2011). . . . .	48
<i>United States v. Krapp</i> , 815 F.2d 1183 (8th Cir. 1987). . . . .	1, 34
<i>United States v. McGuire</i> , 45 F.3d 1177 (8th Cir. 1995). . . . .	48
<i>United States v. Nabors</i> , 761 F.2d 465 (8th Cir. 1985). . . . .	34
<i>United States v. O'Dell</i> , 204 F.3d 829 (8th Cir. 2000). . . . .	41
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993). . . . .	35
<i>United States v. Poston</i> , 727 F.2d 734 (8th Cir. 1984). . . . .	34
<i>United States v. Riebold</i> , 135 F.3d 1226 (8th Cir. 1998). . . . .	37
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 253 F.3d 1131 (8th Cir. 2001). . . . .	40

<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 110 F.3d 1320 (8th Cir. 1997). . . . .	92, 34, 55
<i>United States v. Rock</i> , 282 F.3d 548 (8th Cir. 2002). . . . .	40
<i>United States v. Rodriquez</i> , 859 F.2d 1321 (8th Cir. 1988). . . . .	40, 45
<i>United States v. Swinton</i> , 75 F.3d 374 (8th Cir. 1996). . . . .	37
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 398 F.3d 1058 (8th Cir. 2005). . . . .	36
<i>United States v. Tisor</i> , 96 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 1996). . . . .	35
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 994 F.2d 1287 (8th Cir. 1993). . . . .	49
<i>United States v. Yielding</i> , 657 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 2011). . . . .	36



<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page</u>
18 U.S.C. § 371. ....	9, 10
18 U.S.C. § 3231. ....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 ....	1
<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page</u>
Fed. R. Evid. 403. ....	47
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7). ....	57
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b). ....	1, 24, 29-34, 36, 37, 39-41, 45-51, 54
